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Extramural Activities, NINDS; a report by the
Scientific Director, NINDS, and a scientific
presentation by an NINDS intramural
scientist.

Closed: February 8, approximately 3 p.m.–
recess, February 9, 8:30 a.m.–adjournment.

Executive Secretary: Constance W. Atwell,
Ph.D., Director, Division of Extramural
Activities, NINDS, National Institutes of
Health, Bethesda, MD 20892, Telephone:
(301) 496–9248.

This notice is being published less
than 15 days prior to the above meetings
due to the partial shutdown of the
Federal Government and the urgent
need to meet timing limitations imposed
by the review and funding cycle.

The following meetings will be totally
closed to review and evaluate grant
applications.

Name of Committee: National Institute of
Neurological Disorders and Stroke Initial
Review Group Subcommittee A.

Dates: February 18–20, 1996.
Time: February 18, 7:30 p.m.–recess,

February 19, 8:30 a.m.–recess, February 20,
8:30 a.m.–adjournment.

Place: Federal Building, 7550 Wisconsin
Ave., Rm. B1–19, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Dr. Katherine Woodbury,
Scientific Review Administrator, National
Institutes of Health, Federal Building, Room
9C–14, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–9223.

Name of Committee: National Institute of
Neurological Disorders and Stroke Initial
Review Group Subcommittee B.

Dates: February 21–23, 1996.
Time: February 21, 8 p.m.–recess, February

22, 8 a.m.–recess, February 23, 8 a.m.–
adjournment.

Place: La Jolla Cove Motel, 1155 Coast
Boulevard, La Jolla, CA 92037.

Contact Person: Dr. Paul Sheehy, Scientific
Review Administrator, National Institutes of
Health, Federal Building, Room 9C–10,
Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–9223.

Name of Committee: Training Grant and
Career Development Review Committee.

Date: February 22, 1996.
Time: February 22, 8 a.m.–adjournment.
Place: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, One

Bethesda Metro Center, Bethesda, MD 20814.
Contact Person: Dr. Alfred Gordon,

Scientific Review Administrator, National
Institutes of Health, Federal Building, Room
9C–14, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–9223.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program No. 93.853, Clinical Research
Related to Neurological Disorders; No.
93.854, Biological Basis Research in the
Neurosciences).

Date: January 16, 1996.
Susan K. Feldman,
Committee Management Officer, NIH.
[FR Doc. 96–801 Filed 1–22–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

Division of Research Grants; Notice of
Closed Meetings

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as

amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice
is hereby given of the following Division
of Research Grants Special Emphasis
Panel (SEP) meetings:

Purpose/Agenda: To review individual
grant applications.

Name of SEP: Behavioral and
Neurosciences.

Date: January 18, 1996.
Time: 7:30 a.m.
Place: Empress Hotel, La Jolla, California.
Contact Person: Dr. Herman Teitelbaum,

Scientific Review Administrator, 6701
Rockledge Drive, Room 5190, Bethesda,
Maryland 20892, (301) 435–1254.

This notice is being published less
than 15 days prior to the above meeting
due to the partial shutdown of the
Federal Government.

Name of SEP: Biological and Physiological
Sciences.

Date: February 23, 1996.
Time: 8 a.m.
Place: Hyatt Regency, Bethesda, Maryland.
Contact Person: Dr. Bob Weller, Scientific

Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive,
Room 5204, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301)
435–1261.

The meetings will be closed in
accordance with the provisions set forth
in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title
5, U.S.C. Applicants and/or proposals
and the discussions could reveal
confidential trade secrets or commercial
property such as patentable material
and personal information concerning
individuals associated with the
applications and/or proposals, the
disclosure of which would constitute a
clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–
93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878,
93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health,
HHS)

Dated: January 16, 1996.
Susan K. Feldman,
Committee Management Officer, NIH.
[FR Doc. 96–800 Filed 1–22–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

Public Health Service

National Institutes of Health; Statement
of Organization, Functions, and
Delegations of Authority

Part H, Chapter HN (National
Institutes of Health) of the Statement of
Organization, Functions, and
Delegations of Authority for the
Department of Health and Human
Services (40 FR 22859, May 1975, as
amended most recently at 60 FR 50634,
September 29, 1995) is amended to
reflect the reorganization of the National
Institute of Mental Health (NIMH)

(HN7), as follows: In the Office of the
Director (HN71) transfer the technical
services function from the Office of
Scientific Information (OSI) (HN718) to
the Office of Resource Management
(ORM) (HN719) and revised the
functional statements of OSI and ORM.

Section HN–B, Organizations and
Functions is amended as follows: (1)
Under the heading National Institute of
Mental Health (HN7), insert the
following:

Office of Scientific Information
(HN718). Administers the Institute’s
public communications, scientific
information dissemination and media
relations activities for both professionals
and the public.

Office of Resource Management
(HN719). Directs and coordinates the
Institute’s resource allocation,
management improvement, and
technical services processes by
overseeing: (a) Program planning and
financial management; (b) grant and
acquisition activities; (c) information
resource management; (d) program
analysis, (e) management policy and
procedure development, interpretation,
and implementation; (f) the provision of
general administration services
throughout the Institute; (g) personnel
operations; and (h) visual and
audiovisual information services and
technical guidance.

Dated: December 13, 1995.
Harold Varmus,
Director, NIH.
[FR Doc. 96–805 Filed 1–22–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Community Planning and
Development

[Docket No. FR–3853–N–03]

Housing Opportunities for Persons
With AIDS Program; Announcement of
Revised Allocations

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Community Planning and
Development, HUD.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section
102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development
Reform Act of 1989, this notice
announces revisions that were made to
formula-based allocations under the
Fiscal Year 1995 Housing Opportunities
for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA)
program pursuant to a rescission of part
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of those funds. This notice provides for
a reduction of $13.5 million of program
funds that were previously announced
as part of the Department’s Consolidated
Plan notice. This notice contains the
names of the allocation recipients, the
original allocation amount, the revised
allocation amount and the difference in
the two amounts.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Fred
Karnas, Jr., Director, Office of HIV/AIDS
Housing, Department of Housing and
Urban Development, Room 7154, 451
Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC
20410, telephone (202) 708–1934. The
TDD number for the hearing impaired is
(202) 708–2565. (These are not toll-free
numbers.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
purpose of the HOPWA program is to
provide States and localities with the
resources and incentives to devise long-
term comprehensive strategies for
meeting the housing needs of low-
income persons living with HIV/AIDS
and their families.

The assistance made available for this
program is authorized by the AIDS
Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C.
12901), as amended by the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1992
(Public Law 102–550, approved October
28, 1992) and was appropriated by the
HUD Appropriations Act of 1995 (Pub.
L. 103–327, approved September 28,
1994), as amended by Pub. L. 104–19,
approved July 27, 1995. The original
allocation to 66 jurisdictions was
announced in a Notice of fiscal year
1995 Consolidated Formula Allocations
for Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment
Partnerships (HOME), Emergency
Shelter Grants (ESG), and Housing
Opportunities for Persons with AIDS
(HOPWA) Programs published in the
Federal Register on January 25, 1995
(60 FR 5010).

At the beginning of Fiscal Year 1995,
a total of $167,400,000 was allocated to
66 jurisdictions based on the original
appropriation. The HOPWA program is
required to allocate ninety percent of
program funds based on a statutory

formula which uses the reported
number and incidence of cases of AIDS
in a community. The reduction of
$13,500,000 in the FY 1995 formula
allocations represents ninety percent of
$15,000,000 which was rescinded from
the original appropriation. The other ten
percent of program funds is awarded by
competition; in fiscal year 1995,
$1,500,000 of competitive funds
originally available were rescinded and
therefore not awarded under the 1995
HOPWA competition pursuant to a
Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA)
published in the Federal Register on
February 16, 1995 (60 FR 9260). The
announcement of awards under that
NOFA was published in the Federal
Register on October 30, 1995 (60 FR
55277).

Based on the revised appropriation for
the program of $171,000,000, the
revised formula provides a total of
$153,900,000 in this notice. The
following revised allocations for each of
the 66 formula grants are a reduction of
approximately 8.1 percent each:

1995 formula grantee arranged by HUD region
Original allo-

cation (in
000s)

Revised allo-
cation (in

000s)

Reduction
amount (in

000s)

New England Region

Connecticut (outside the Hartford EMSA) ................................................................................... 1,162 1,068 94
Hartford CT MSA ......................................................................................................................... 644 592 52
Massachusetts (outside the Boston EMSA) ................................................................................ 975 896 79
Boston MA-NH PMSA .................................................................................................................. 1,859 1,709 150

New York, New Jersey Region

New Jersey (outside of 5 EMSAs) .............................................................................................. 1,175 1,080 95
Paterson for Bergen-Passaic NJ PMSA ...................................................................................... 1,268 1,166 102
Jersey City NJ PMSA .................................................................................................................. 2,050 1,885 165
Woodbridge for the Middlesex-Somerset-Hunterdon NJ PMSA ................................................. 600 552 48
Newark NJ PMSA ........................................................................................................................ 5,219 4,798 421
New York State (outside 2 EMSAs) ............................................................................................ 2,266 2,083 183
Islip for the Nassau-Suffolk NY PMSA ........................................................................................ 1,221 1,123 98
New York NY PMSA .................................................................................................................... 41,699 38,336 3,363

Mid-Atlantic Region

Pennsylvania (outside the Philadelphia EMSA) .......................................................................... 1,278 1,175 103
Philadelphia PA-NJ PMSA ........................................................................................................... 3,226 2,966 260
Virginia (outside the DC EMSA) .................................................................................................. 1,149 1,056 93
Baltimore MD PMSA .................................................................................................................... 2,669 2,454 215
Washington DC-MD-VA-WV PMSA ............................................................................................. 4,659 4,283 376

Southeast Region

Alabama ....................................................................................................................................... 897 825 72
Florida (outside of 6 EMSAs) ...................................................................................................... 2,576 2,368 208
Fort Lauderdale FL PMSA ........................................................................................................... 3,167 2,912 255
Jacksonville FL MSA ................................................................................................................... 796 732 64
Miami FL PMSA ........................................................................................................................... 7,906 7,268 638
Orlando FL MSA .......................................................................................................................... 882 811 71
Tampa-St Petersburg-Clearwater FL PMSA ............................................................................... 1,674 1,539 135
West Palm Beach-Boca Raton FL PMSA ................................................................................... 1,552 1,427 125
Georgia (outside the Atlanta EMSA) ........................................................................................... 978 899 79
Atlanta GA MSA ........................................................................................................................... 2,630 2,418 212
Mississippi .................................................................................................................................... 590 542 48
North Carolina .............................................................................................................................. 1,593 1,465 128
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1995 formula grantee arranged by HUD region
Original allo-

cation (in
000s)

Revised allo-
cation (in

000s)

Reduction
amount (in

000s)

Puerto Rico (outside the San Juan EMSA) ................................................................................. 1,566 1,440 126
San Juan-Bayamon PR PMSA .................................................................................................... 4,026 3,701 325
South Carolina ............................................................................................................................. 1,248 1,147 101
Tennessee ................................................................................................................................... 1,114 1,024 90

Midwest Region

Chicago IL PMSA ........................................................................................................................ 3,576 3,288 288
Indiana ......................................................................................................................................... 1,030 947 83
Michigan (outside the Detroit EMSA) .......................................................................................... 569 523 46
Detroit MI PMSA .......................................................................................................................... 1,313 1,207 106
Minneapolis-St Paul MN-WI MSA ................................................................................................ 619 569 50
Ohio (outside the Cleveland EMSA) ............................................................................................ 1,400 1,287 113
Cleveland-Lorain-Elvyria OH PMSA ............................................................................................ 543 499 44
Wisconsin (outside the Minneapolis EMSA) ................................................................................ 650 598 52

Southwest Region

Louisiana (outside the New Orleans EMSA) ............................................................................... 804 739 65
New Orleans LA MSA .................................................................................................................. 1,282 1,179 103
Oklahoma ..................................................................................................................................... 678 623 55
Texas (outside of 5 EMSAs) ........................................................................................................ 1,584 1,456 128
Dallas TX PMSA .......................................................................................................................... 2,240 2,059 181
Ft Worth-Arlington TX PMSA ....................................................................................................... 521 479 42
Houston TX PMSA ....................................................................................................................... 4,678 4,301 377
Austin-San Marcos TX MSA ........................................................................................................ 1,050 965 85
San Antonio TX MSA ................................................................................................................... 693 637 56

Great Plains Region

Kansas City MO-KS MSA ............................................................................................................ 823 757 66
St. Louis MO-IL MSA ................................................................................................................... 861 792 69

Rocky Mountain Region

Denver CO PMSA ........................................................................................................................ 1,148 1,055 93

Pacific/Hawaii Region

Phoenix-Mesa AZ MSA ............................................................................................................... 827 760 67
California (outside of 8 EMSAs) .................................................................................................. 2,154 1,980 174
Oakland CA PMSA ...................................................................................................................... 1,564 1,438 126
Sacramento CA PMSA ................................................................................................................ 585 538 47
San Francisco CA PMSA ............................................................................................................ 12,357 11,360 997
San Jose CA PMSA .................................................................................................................... 601 553 48
Nevada ......................................................................................................................................... 644 592 52
Los Angeles-Long Beach CA PMSA ........................................................................................... 9,727 8,943 784
Santa Ana for the Orange County CA PMSA ............................................................................. 1,093 1,005 88
Riverside-San Bernardino CA PMSA .......................................................................................... 1,109 1,020 89
San Diego CA MSA ..................................................................................................................... 2,080 1,912 168

Northwest/Alaska Region

Portland-Vancouver OR-WA PMSA ............................................................................................ 723 665 58
Seattle-Bellevue-Everett WA PMSA ............................................................................................ 1,560 1,434 126

1995 Formula Total ....................................................................................................... 167,400 153,900 13,500

NOTE: The FY 1995 formula allocation provides 66 grants, including grants to 43 Eligible Metropolitan Statistical Areas (EMSAs) and 23 States.
The grantee for this grant is the State or, for the EMSA, the most populous city in that area, which is the first jurisdiction named in the EMSA title
(except as noted).
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Dated: January 16, 1996.
Andrew Cuomo,
Assistant Secretary for Community Planning
and Development.
[FR Doc. 96–768 Filed 1–22–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210–29–P

Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Public and Indian Housing

[Docket No. FR–3677–N–02]

Announcement of Funding Awards for
Fiscal Year 1994 for Elderly Service
Coordinators

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Public and Indian
Housing, HUD.
ACTION: Announcement of funding
awards.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section
102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development
Reform Act of 1989, this document
notifies the public of funding awards for
Fiscal Year (FY) 94 to housing agencies
for elderly service coordinators under
the Section 8 rental voucher HOPE for
elderly independence demonstration
program. The only eligible housing
agencies were those agencies awarded
rental voucher funding in FY 92 and FY
93 under the HOPE for elderly
independence demonstration program.
The purpose of this Notice is to publish
the names and addresses of the award
winners and the amount of the awards
made available by HUD to reimburse
HA for the cost of hiring elderly service
coordinators for the HOPE for elderly
independence demonstration program.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Gerald J. Benoit, Director, Operations
Division, Office of Rental Assistance,
Office of Public and Indian Housing,
Room 4220, Department of Housing and
Urban Development, 451 Seventh Street,
S.W., Washington, D.C. 20410–8000,
telephone (202) 708–0477. Hearing- or
speech-impaired individuals may call
HUD’s TDD number (202) 708–4594.
(These telephone numbers are not toll-
free.)
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
purpose of the HOPE for elderly
independence demonstration program is
to target and tailor supportive services
and tenant-based rental assistance to the
frail elderly to enable them to continue
to live independently in a cost efficient
way and prevent premature or
unnecessary institutionalization. The
FY 94 awards announced in this notice
were made under a non-competitive
process identified in a Federal Register
notice published on July 6, 1994 (59 FR
34746).

A total of $3,021,553 of budget
authority for service coordinators was
awarded to 16 recipients. In accordance
with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the
Department of Housing and Urban
Development Reform Act of 1989 (Pub.
L. 101–235, approved December 15,
1989), the Department is publishing the
names, addresses, and amounts of those
awards in Appendix A of this
document.

Dated: December 19, 1995.
Kevin Emanuel Marchman,
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Distressed and
Troubled Housing Recovery.

Appendix A.—Section 8 Rental Assistance
Program FY 1994 Elderly Service
Coordinators Funding Decisions

Recipients Amount

NEW ENGLAND AREA:
LYNN HOUSING AUTHOR-

ITY, 174 S COMMON ST,
LYNN MA 01905, ................ 172,680

HA OF THE CITY OF
WESTBROOK, PO BOX
349, WESTBROOK ME
04092 ................................... 125,185

NEW HAMPSHIRE HSG FI-
NANCE AUTHORITY, PO
BOX 5087, 24 CONSTITU-
TION DRIVE, MAN-
CHESTER NH 03108 .......... 250,000

SOUTHEAST AREA:
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF

JEFFERSON COUNTY, 801
VINE STREET, LOUIS-
VILLE KY 40204 .................. 221,500

KENTUCKY HOUSING COR-
PORATION, 1231 LOUIS-
VILLE ROAD, FRANKFORT
KY 40601 ............................. 129,245

MIDWEST AREA:
EAU CLAIRE COUNTY

HOUSING AUTHORITY,
731 OXFORD AVE, EAU
CLAIRE WI 54703 ............... 80,320

SOUTHWEST AREA:
WHITE RIVER REGIONAL

HOUSING AUTHORITY,
BOX 650, MAIN STREET/
HIGHWAY 69 EAST, MEL-
BOURNE AR 72556 ............ 249,520

GREAT PLAINS AREA: DES
MOINES PUBLIC HOUSING
AUTHORITY, 1101 CROCK-
ER ST., DES MOINES IA
50309 231,900

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA:
BOULDER COUNTY HOUS-

ING AUTHORITY, P. O.
BOX 471, BOULDER CO
80306 ................................... 180,590

JEFFERSON COUNTY
HOUSING AUTHORITY,
1445 HOLLAND ST., LAKE-
WOOD CO 80215 ............... 58,524

PACIFIC/HAWAII AREA:
L. A. CITY HOUSING AU-

THORITY, 2600 WILSHIRE
BLVD. LOS ANGELES CA
90057 ................................... 219,170

Recipients Amount

CITY OF TUCSON, COMMU-
NITY SERVICES, DEPT,
HOUSING MANAGEMENT
DIVISION, P. O. BOX
27210, 1501 N. ORACLE
ROAD #103 TUCSON AZ
85726 ................................... 185,616

CITY OF MESA HOUSING
AUTHORITY, 415 N. PASA-
DENA ST., MESA AZ 85201 185,248

HA OF THE CITY OF RED-
DING, 760 PARKVIEW
AVE, REDDING CA 96001 . 245,000

ALAMEDA COUNTY HOUS-
ING AUTHORITY, 22941
ATHERTON STREET, HAY-
WARD CA 94544 ................ 250,000

NORTHWEST/ALASKA AREA:
HA OF THE CITY OF SE-

ATTLE, 120 SIXTH AVE. N.
SEATTLE WA 98109 .......... 237,055

Total ..................................... 3,021,553

[FR Doc. 96–769 Filed 1–22–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210–33–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Approval of Petition for Reassumption
of Exclusive Jurisdiction by the Red
Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa
Indians of Bayfield, Wisconsin, Over
Indian Child Custody Proceedings
Involving Indian Children Who Are
Enrolled or Eligible for Enrollment With
the Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior
Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin and
Who Reside or are Domiciled Within
the Exterior Boundaries of the Red
Cliff Indian Reservation, in the State of
Wisconsin, in the County of Bayfield

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Interior.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Red Cliff Band of Lake
Superior Chippewa Indians of
Wisconsin has filed a petition with the
Department of the Interior to reassume
exclusive jurisdiction over Indian child
custody proceedings involving Indian
children who are enrolled or eligible for
enrollment with the Red Cliff Band of
Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of
Wisconsin and who reside or are
domiciled within the exterior
boundaries of the Red Cliff Indian
Reservation, in the State of Wisconsin,
in the County of Bayfield.

The Assistant Secretary—Indian
Affairs has reviewed the petition and
determined that tribal exercise of
jurisdiction is feasible and that the tribe
has a suitable plan for exercising such
jurisdiction. This notice constitutes the
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